

No. 24-1238

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHAWN MONTGOMERY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CARIBE TRANSPORT II, LLC, YOSNIEL VARELA-MOJENA, C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC., C.H. ROBINSON COMPANY, C.H. ROBINSON COMPANY, INC., C.H. ROBINSON INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND CARIBE TRANSPORT, LLC,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMAZON.COM, INC. AND  
WAYFAIR LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BEN HARRIS LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 1271 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10020	ROMAN MARTINEZ <i>Counsel of Record</i> MARGARET A. UPSHAW LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 555 Eleventh Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 637-2207 roman.martinez@lw.com
--	--

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FAAAAA PREEMPTS NEGLIGENT-SELECTION CLAIMS AGAINST BOTH BROKERS AND SHIPPERS.....	4
A. Section 14501(c)'s Text Covers Negligent-Selection Claims Against Brokers And Shippers.....	5
B. Policy Considerations Support Preemption Of Claims Against Both Brokers And Shippers.....	8
II. FEDERAL PREEMPTION OF BROKER AND SHIPPER CLAIMS IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH ROAD SAFETY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aspen American Insurance Co. v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.,</i> 65 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 7
<i>California Trucking Association v. Su,</i> 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Cox v. Total Quality Logistics, Inc.,</i> 142 F.4th 847 (6th Cir. 2025) .....	7
<i>Creagan v. Wal-Mart Transportation, LLC,</i> 354 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ohio 2018) .....	8
<i>CRST Dedicated Services, Inc. v. Ingersoll- Rand Co.,</i> 194 F. Supp. 3d 426 (W.D.N.C. 2016) .....	8
<i>Lee v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.,</i> No. 3:22 CV 91, 2022 WL 16695207 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 3, 2022) .....	8
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,</i> 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	10
<i>New Hampshire Motor Transport v. Rowe,</i> 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	5
<i>People v. Blackorby,</i> 586 N.E.2d 1231 (Ill. 1992).....	18
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association,</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 5, 6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Beaver,</i> 385 P.3d 956 (Mont. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Tischauser v. Donnelly Transportation, Inc.,</i> Nos. 20-C-1291, et al., 2023 WL 8436321 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 5, 2023) .....	8
<i>Ye v. GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 74 F.4th 453 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 502 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1)-(2) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 521(b).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 13102(2).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13102(13)(C).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13301(b).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 13501 .....	13
49 U.S.C. § 13901 .....	16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 13901(a).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 13902 .....	14, 17
49 U.S.C. § 13904 .....	16
49 U.S.C. § 13905(d).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 13905(d)(2) .....	14, 17
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 13906(b)(2)(A) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	3, 5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(A).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 14910 .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 31131(b).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 31134 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 31134(c) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a).....	4, 13
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)(1)-(3).....	13
49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)(5) .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 31139(b)(1) .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 31141(a).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 31142 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 31143 .....	14
49 U.S.C. § 31144 .....	14
Pub. L. No. 98-554, 98 Stat. 2829 (1984) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-159, 113 Stat. 1748 (1999).....	13
Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012) .....	13
Cal. Veh. Code § 34520 .....	19
49 C.F.R. pts. 301-399.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 1.87 .....	14
49 C.F.R. § 371.2 .....	7, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 C.F.R. § 371.3 .....	17
49 C.F.R. § 371.7 .....	18
49 C.F.R. § 380.609 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.1 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.23 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.25 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.37 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.51(a)(2) .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.53(b)(2) .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 383.71 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 387.1 .....	14
49 C.F.R. § 387.7 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 390.5 .....	17
49 C.F.R. § 392.2 .....	18
49 C.F.R. § 392.3 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.4 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.5 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.6 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.7(b) .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.8 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.9 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 392.10 .....	16
49 C.F.R. § 392.22 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
49 C.F.R. § 392.80 .....	16
49 C.F.R. § 392.82 .....	16
49 C.F.R. § 395.1 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
53 Fed. Reg. 18042 (May 19, 1988) .....	13
FMCSA, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/mission/about-us">https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/mission/about-us</a> (last updated Dec. 12, 2013).....	14
FMCSA, <i>Compliance + Safety + Accountability</i> (Aug. 2014), <a href="https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/Documents/Safety_Ratings_Factsheet_GRS_M.pdf">https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/Documents/Safety_Ratings_Factsheet_GRS_M.pdf</a> .....	16
FMCSA, <i>Summary of Closed Enforcement Cases</i> , <a href="https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/EnforcementCases/Summary">https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/EnforcementCases/Summary</a> (last visited Jan. 18, 2026) .....	18
FMCSA, <i>Traffic Enforcement Activity</i> , <a href="https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/TrafficEnforcements">https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/TrafficEnforcements</a> (last visited Jan. 20, 2026).....	19
FMCSA, <i>Roadside Inspection Activity</i> , <a href="https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/Inspections">https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/EnforcementPrograms/Inspections</a> (last visited Jan. 18, 2026).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) (Conf. Rep.) .....	9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Patrick and Barbara Kowalski Freight Brokers Safety Act, H.R. 6884, 119th Cong. (2025) .....	20
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Roadblock: The Trucking Litigation Problem and How to Fix It</i> (July 2023), <a href="https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Roadblock-The-Trucking-Litigation-Problem-and-How-to-Fix-It-FINAL-WEB.pdf">https://instituteforlegalreform.com/ wp-content/uploads/2023/07/Roadblock-The-Trucking-Litigation-Problem-and- How-to-Fix-It-FINAL-WEB.pdf</a> .....	10
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs in America— Commercial Auto: An Analysis of the Economic Impact of Commercial Automobile Tort Costs</i> (Oct. 2025), <a href="https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/10/20253021-ILR-Commercial-Auto-Costs-Report-DIGITAL-FINAL-1.pdf">https://instituteforlegalreform.com/ wp-content/uploads/2025/10/20253021- ILR-Commercial-Auto-Costs-Report- DIGITAL-FINAL-1.pdf</a> .....	9
